
Committee Agenda  

1

CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP
Monday, 16th April, 2018
Place: Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping

Room: Council Chamber

Time: 7.00 pm

Democratic Services 
Officer

V. Messenger Tel: (01992) 564243
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Members:

Councillors M McEwen (Chairman), M Sartin (Vice-Chairman), D Dorrell, L Hughes, S Kane, 
J Philip, C C Pond, C P Pond, D Stallan and J H Whitehouse

MEMBERS ARE REMINDED TO BRING THEIR COPIES OF THE 
EXISTING CONSTITUTION DOCUMENT WITH THEM TO THE 

MEETINGS – FURTHER COPIES CAN BE SUPPLIED ON REQUEST.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

(Director of Governance) To report the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting.

3. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8)

To agree the notes of the meeting of the Working Group held on 20 February 2018.

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE & WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 9 - 12)

(Director of Governance) To review the terms of reference and progress with the 
achievement of the current work programme for the Working Group.



Constitution Working Group Monday, 16 April 2018

2

5. CONSTITUTION - REVISIONS & AMENDMENTS  (Pages 13 - 14)

(1) (Director of Governance) To note that the following revisions or amendments 
have been made to the Constitution since the previous meeting of the Working 
Group, pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Governance. 
(Report attached).

(2) To receive an oral update relating to the Staff Appeals Panel which was 
discussed by the Joint Consultative Committee on 9 April 2018.

6. PLANNING PROCESS REVIEW 2017/18 - DELEGATION, OBJECTIONS AND 
COMMITTEE SYSTEMS  (Pages 15 - 24)

(Assistant Director of Governance) To consider the report (attached).

7. REVIEW OF AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
(Pages 25 - 34)

(Assistant Director of Governance) To consider the report (attached).

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

To note that the next meetings of the Working Group for 2018/19 will be held at 7pm 
on:

 27 September 2018
 28 March 2019



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
NOTES OF A MEETING OF CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2018
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING

AT 7.00 - 8.42 PM

Members 
Present:

M Sartin (Chairman), , D Dorrell, L Hughes, S Kane (Safer, Greener & 
Transport Portfolio Holder), J Philip (Planning and Governance Portfolio 
Holder), C C Pond, C P Pond, D Stallan (Chairman of the Council) and 
J H Whitehouse

Other members 
present:

None.

Apologies for 
Absence:

M McEwen

Officers Present S Hill (Assistant Director (Governance)), N Richardson (Assistant Director 
(Development Management)) and V Messenger (Democratic Services 
Officer)

14. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute members at the meeting.

15. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the notes of the last meeting of the Working Group held on 25 January 
2018 be agreed as a correct record.

16. TERMS OF REFERENCE & WORK PROGRAMME 

(a) The Terms of Reference were noted.

(b) Work Programme

(i) Item (4) Procurement Rules – it was noted that the updated 
Procurement Rules would be going to Council on 24 February 2018 for 
adoption.

(ii) Item (5) Review of Audit and Governance and Standard Committees – 
this item would be deferred until the next meeting.

(iii) Item (6) Gifts and hospitality advice – as this item was still outstanding, 
it would be rescheduled into the 2018/19 meetings cycle. 

17. PLANNING PROCESS REVIEW 2017/18 - DELEGATION, OBJECTIONS AND 
COMMITTEE SYSTEMS 

(1) Committee systems for members considering planning applications

Most councils had one or two planning committees which this Council had also had 
up until 1999. These two planning committees had dealt with applications when they 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Constitution Working Group Tuesday, 20 February 2018

2

were ready for determination on a non-geographic basis. In 1999 approval was given 
by members to create four
[...]
ittees.

The Assistant Director (Governance) advised that the forthcoming District elections 
on 3 May 2018 were an unknown quantity that might create additional imbalances. 
However, all the current planning committees did meet legal requirements but were 
not really in the spirit of the LGA. Also the District Development Management 
Committee (DDMC), which met once every other cycle, had the capacity to do more 
meetings, perhaps  monthly. 

Thus the following options were considered by members of the Working Group:

Page 4



Constitution Working Group Tuesday, 20 February 2018

3

(a) Do nothing at this time pending the assessment of the effect of not routinely 
referring ‘other’ category and householder applications to sub-committees 
and review in a year;

(b) Change the number of or configuration of the sub-committees (any area 
committees would need to meet the test in paragraph 20 above);

(c) Change the sub-committees to normal pro-rata committees, which would 
mean having a membership open to all members; or

(d) Increase the number of DDMC meetings and alter the responsibilities of 
those committees relative to each other.

The Working Group had to consider the impact on officers’ workloads and that they 
were split differently into two teams, North and South, whereas the sub-committees 
covered the areas – East, South and West. There was the option of altering DDMC’s 
responsibilities by lowering the thresholds and changing the frequency of the number 
of meetings. The Council was also anticipating an influx of planning applications for 
Local Plan (LP) sites, which would mean an increased workload on members and 
officers, hence this report.

Councillor C C Pond commented that ten years ago the Plans South membership 
had changed to every councillor (relevant to that committee) was a member. He 
asked what consultations were likely to take place with local councils on the possible 
restructuring of planning committees, as members of the Essex Associati
[...]
tailed in the agenda report at point 
26 (a) to (h), was acceptable; and

(2) Assistant Director (Governance) – to inform councillors and organise a 
trial to allow members the opportunity to propose and second a site visit 
for any application on the agenda prior to consideration of that item 
under Development Control. This would be after the May 2018 elections 
and for a specified/agreed period.

18. REVIEW OF AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES 

It was noted that this item would be deferred to the next meeting for consideration.

19. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

It was noted that an additional meeting would be required in the first half of April 2018 
to allow recommendations from the Working Group to be made to Council before the 
end of April.

NB: The extra meeting was subsequently agreed to be held on 16 April 2018 at 7pm.

Page 8



CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP

TERMS OF REFERENCE

Title:  Constitution Working Group 

Status:  Working Group

Terms of Reference:

(1) To review any aspect of the authority’s constitutional arrangements as requested by the 
Council;

(2) To undertake general reviews of specific elements of the Constitution in order to ensure 
that the authority’s constitutional arrangements complement current legislative 
requirements and decisions made by the Council; and

(3) To consider any proposals of the Director of Governance for necessary revision to any 
element of the Constitution.

Reporting:

The Working Group shall report directly to the Council in connection with its Terms of 
Reference and the achievement of its work programme.

Chairman: Councillor M McEwen

S. Hill (November 2017).
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Updated – April 2018

Constitution Working Group (Chairman – Cllr M McEwen)
Work Programme

Item Starting Dates Progress

(1) Constitution – proposed minor 
amendments 28 September 2017

Article (6) O&S – Q3(1), Q3(2) and Appendix 1, 1(q). 
Article 10 (Membership of Area Plans Sub-Committees) – paragraph 3 
replaced. (Adopted by Council on 1 November 2017). Completed

(2) Planning Code of Practice 28 September 2017  (Adopted by Council on 1 November 2017).                Completed

16 April 2018 Report to review:
(i) Officer delegations (Revised version to consider).
(ii) How objections are considered and resolved.       Completed
(iii) How objections trigger a member review.              Completed

27 September 2018 (iv) Committee systems for members considering planning applications.

(3) Planning Process Review 2017/18

(v) Style of officer reports.                                           Completed

(4) Procurement Rules 25 January 2018 To review after one year’s operation. 
(Revisions – Adopted by Council – April 2016).            Completed

(5) Review of Audit & Governance and 
Standards Committees 16 April 2018 Review required after two years at members’ request.

(6) Gifts and hospitality advice TBC To be rescheduled during 2018/19.

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

Report to Constitution Working Group

Date of meeting: 16 April 2018
 

Subject: Constitution - Revisions & Amendments

Officer contact for further information: S. Tautz (01992) 564180

Democratic Services Officer: V. Messenger (01992) 564265

Recommendations/Decisions Required:

That recent revisions to the Constitution be noted.

1. A revised version of the Constitution was published on 26 February 2018. This included 
revisions to the following elements of the Scheme of Delegation (Part 3), which were 
agreed by the Council on 22 February 2018:

(a) Appendix 3 - Delegation to Officers from Full Council; and
(b) Appendix 5 - Delegation to Officers from the Executive.

2. The latest edition of the Constitution also incorporates the following:

(a) the Members’ Allowances Scheme for the 2018/19 municipal year, which was 
agreed by the Council on 21 December 2017; and

(b) the revised Procurement Rules agreed by the Council on 22 February 2018.

3
[...]
ch seeks to:

(i) Reflect the discussion held in January;

(ii) Attempts to simplify and schedule to avoid misinterpretation;

(iii) Attempts to ‘evolve’ the delegations to give more time to more strategic applications.

3. Members will recall that further discussion will be held at a future meeting on the 
structure of planning committees once greater data is collated.

4. As the next schedule meeting of the Working Group is not until 27 September 2018, 
officers agreed with the Chairman of the Working Group that prior to this meeting:

(i) Members of the Working Group would be able to comment on the proposals;

(ii) The other members of the Council would be asked for comments; and 

(iii) That following a commitment given at the Local Councils’ Liaison Committee, the 
Parish and Town Councils would be given the opportunity of expressing a view.

5. One comment was received from a member of the Working Group on the proposals 
and is reproduced below:

Response from Councillors CC and CP Pond:

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



“We don't recollect the Group agreeing to allow a delegated decision on LP allocated sites of 
up to 25 units. We don't see why this should be any different from the 10 on unallocated 
sites.

We don't recollect the group agreeing to allow delegated decisions where there is a 
recommendation for approval of an application similar to one refused only within 12 months. 
We would argue for 2 years.”

6. Responses from other members and local councils will be reported at the meeting or 
via supplementary agenda.

7. The redrafted suggested delegations are reproduced at Appendix 1 to this report and 
the existing arrangements at Appendix 2.

8. Members of the Working Group are asked to consider the revision and comments 
made upon them. There is the opportunity to make recommendations to the full Council on 
24 April on these proposals.

Page 16



APPENDIX 1
Replacement Planning Delegations

CLD2 Replacement

Assistant Director Development Management / Head of Service – Planning

A. To determine:

(a) All Full Planning Applications 

(b) All Householder Planning Applications

(c) All Outline Applications and Reserved Matters Applications 

(d) All applications for Advertisement Consent 

(e) All Applications for Listed Building Consent

(f) All applications for Demolition in Conservation Areas

(g) All Applications for Hazardous Substance Consent

(h) Tree Preservation Order Consent applications where felling is proposed.

(i) All Applications for Variation or Removal of Conditions 

except the following which shall be determined by the committee or sub-committee indicated 
in Article 10 to the constitution:

1. Applications for residential developments consisting of 10 or more dwellings on 
unallocated sites or 25 or more dwellings on allocated sites (unless approval of 
reserved matters only) which are recommended for approval.

2. Applications made by the Council on land and / or property in its ownership which are 
for disposal, in accordance with the size of application set out in Article 10 of the 
Constitution.

3. Applications recommended for approval where either of the following have been 
received:

a. At least 5 expressions of objections material to the planning merits of the 
proposal are received; or

b. An objection is received from a Local Council, supported by at least one non-
councillor resident, with material planning reasons; or

c. An objection from a Local Council, material to the planning merits of the proposal 
is received and confirming in writing their intention to attend and speak at the 
meeting where the proposal will be considered.

4. Applications which a member has requested be referred to committee for 
consideration subject to that member:

a. Providing a planning reason for the request; and
b. The request is made in writing within 4 weeks of that applications notification in 

the weekly list.

Page 17



5. Applications made, within 12 months of refusal of a similar development,
[...]
 or on behalf of a Councillor of the Authority (and/or spouse/partner) 
or on behalf of a member of staff of Development Control Division of the Governance 
Directorate and the Forward Planning and Economic Development Division of the 
Neighbourhoods Directorate (and/or spouse/partner) and also in those cases where a 
councillor is an objector in a purely personal capacity;

(k) Any other application which the Director of Governance considers it expedient or appropriate 
to present to committee for decision (e.g. those raising issues not covered by existing 
policies, or of significant public interest, or those with a significant impact on the environment);

(l) An application which would otherwise be refused under delegated powers by the Director of 
Governance but where there is support from the relevant local council and no other overriding 
planning consideration necessitates refusal.

Appendix 2Appendix 2

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to the Constitution Working 
Group

Date of meeting: 16 April 2018
Subject: Audit and Standards Committee – Review of Merger Proposals

Responsible Officer: Simon Hill (01992 564249)

Democratic Services: Gary Woodhall (01992 564470)

Recommendations/Decisions Required:

(1) That, as required by the Council, the Working Group reviews the proposals for 
the merger of the Audit and Governance Committee with the Standards 
Committee.

Report:

1. (Deputy Monitoring Officer) The Council, at its meeting on 26 April 2016, considered 
the results of a review of the desirability of combining the Audit and Governance and 
Standards Committees.

2. At that meeting, the Council concluded that the proposals for a merged committee not 
be adopted as part of the changes to the constitution but that there be a review of this 
position after two years, and that the Standards Committee be convened to meet only 
when there is business to be transacted.

3. The review is required before the end of the municipal year in 
[...]
 co-opted members of the Committee shall be required to make a statutory 
registration of interests in the same form as those required of serving councillors 
and to be aware at all times of the requirement to clear any interest relating to 
their work on the Committee.

57. Members of the Committee should seek to attend all meetings of the Committee 
unless there are exceptional circumstances which prevent this.

58. All members of the Committee should ensure that they participate fully in any 
training designed to assist them in their responsibilities as members of the 
Committee.  Similarly all members should act on appropriate advice and other 
information supplied by the Council to improve their effectiveness.

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Notes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Terms of Reference & Work Programme
	Work Programme 2017-18

	5 Constitution - Revisions & Amendments
	6 Planning Process Review 2017/18 - Delegation, Objections and Committee Systems
	7 Review of Audit and Governance and Standards Committees



Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
NOTES OF A MEETING OF CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP 

HELD ON MONDAY, 16 APRIL 2018
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 2, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING

AT 7.00 - 8.40 PM

Members 
Present:

M McEwen (Chairman), M Sartin (Vice-Chairman), D Dorrell, L Hughes, 
S Kane (Safer, Greener & Transport Portfolio Holder), C C Pond, 
C P Pond, D Stallan (Chairman of the Council) and J H Whitehouse

Other members 
present: None.

Apologies for 
Absence:

J Philip (Planning and Governance Portfolio Holder) and S Tautz 
(Democratic Services Manager)

Officers Present S Hill (Assistant Director (Governance)), N Richardson (Assistant Director 
(Development Management)) and V Messenger (Democratic Services 
Officer)

20. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute members at the meeting.

21. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the notes of the last meeting of the Working Group held on 20 February 
2018 be agreed as a correct record. 

22. TERMS OF REFERENCE & WORK PROGRAMME 

(a) The Terms of Reference were noted.

(b) Work Programme

(i) Item (3) Committee systems for members considering planning 
applications – this would be reviewed at the next scheduled meeting in 
September 2018.

(ii) Item (8) Gifts and hospitality advice – this outstanding item had been 
rescheduled into the 2018/19 meetings cycle.

23. CONSTITUTION - REVISIONS & AMENDMENTS 

It was noted that a revised version of the Constitution was published on 26 February 
2018, details of which were also published in the Council Bulletin on 28 February. 
This had included revisions to the following elements of the Scheme of Delegation 
(Part 3), owing to changes in the Council’s senior management structure, which had 
been agreed by the Council on 22 February 2018:

 Appendix 3 – Delegation of Officers from Full Council; and



Constitution Working Group Monday, 16 April 2018

2

 Appendix 5 – Delegation to Officers from the Executive. 

The latest version of the Constitution also incorporated the following:

 Members’ Allowance Scheme for 2018/19 municipal year, which had 
been agreed by the Council on 21 December 2017; and

 Procurement Rules, revised and agreed by the Council on 22 February 
2018.

24. PLANNING PROCESS REVIEW 2017/18 - DELEGATION, OBJECTIONS AND 
COMMITTEE SYSTEMS 

The Assistant Director (Governance) advised members that in the previous two 
meetings of the Working Group in January and February 2018 they had looked at 
officer delegations. Both he and the Assistant Director (Development Management) 
with the help of planning officers had developed the ‘Replacement Planning 
Delegations’ scheme, shown in Appendix 1 of the agenda. The Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, in particular, and other planning legislation made it challenging to 
keep protocols up to date. Officers had tried to come up with a scheme to reflect 
members’ comments and to keep it as simplified as much as possible to reduce 
errors or misinterpretation. Another objective was to give the planning committees 
more time for determining applications for larger sites. Planning had already started 
to employ an Implementation Team in preparedness for a greater influx of planning 
applications, particularly those for Local Plan (LP) sites. 

As the next scheduled meeting of this Working Group was not until September 2018, 
this extra meeting today had been agreed with the Chairman. A letter to members 
and local councils had been circulated before Easter, via email. Four members had 
replied that the timescale of the consultation was not long enough and only one local 
council had declined to comment on the basis the consultation period was too short. 
The Council was not statutorily required to consult with local councils but had chosen 
this route following members’ support at the Local Councils’ Liaison Committee 
(LCLC) in March 2018. Much of the LP work, would be well under way by the next 
Working Group meeting in September. Also the Assistant Director (Governance) 
would soon unveil the induction training and planning courses for new and existing 
councillors after the May 2018 elections. 

The Assistant Director (Governance) summarised the responses he had received 
from six members and fourteen local councils, most of which had been published in 
two supplementary agendas. 

There was a mixed reaction to A(1) because only applications for residential 
developments consisting of 10 or more dwellings on unallocated sites or 25 or more 
dwellings on allocated sites would go to committee. Where this was felt to be 
unacceptable it was because even 5 dwellings might have an ‘adverse impact’ on a 
neighbourhood or village setting.

On A(2) (Council applications for developments on its own land or disposal of assets) 
while some local councils considered the District Development Management 
Committee (DDMC) should only determine these applications others considered the 
area sub-committees also should, to ensure local input.

A(3) about the number of objections required to be received for the sub-committees 
to determine, there were various comments received. While some supported the 



Constitution Working Group Monday, 16 April 2018

3

proposals given in Appendix 1, there was concern that local councils would not know, 
for instance, if they were the only objector. Others that 5 objections was too much in 
rural areas. Also there should be training for parish/town councillors. The Assistant 
Director (Governance) clarified that local councils were not statutory consultees in 
the planning process as some thought, but that the Council had agreed to consult 
with them. There was a list of statutory consultees who, depending on the type of 
application, did have a right further along in the consultation process to refer an 
application to the Government but not the planning committees. He added that over 
the last two years out of over 200 local councillors only around 25 had attended its 
training sessions, despite these being publicised to all the local councils. The Council 
was proposing that if the only objection (with material planning merits) was received 
from a local council then a representative from that council should attend and speak 
at that area sub-committee, if they wished it referred to members.

A(4), to do with members ‘calling in’, the proposal was to change the wording to ‘any’ 
member from ‘ward’ member. Some responses had commented that the deadline for 
written requests for referral by members within four weeks of the relevant weekly list 
was too short, but no change had been made here. 

A(5) for applications made within 12 months of refusal of a similar development, 
where a recommendation for approval contradicted a previous decision of the 
committee, responses had indicated that this should be increased, e.g. to 24 months. 
Alternatively, members might want to remove this clause entirely, but use the ‘call in’ 
procedure. 

A(6) concerning applications by members, senior officers or a relevant person, were 
normally dealt with by the DDMC. Representations had been made that if a parish 
councillor made an application then this should also go the sub-committees. 

B(3) on enforcement was a matter for the DDMC and not the sub-committees. Sub-
committees could ask for enforcement action, but could not resolve to take 
enforcement action.

The Assistant Director (Governance) said that members could decide to review this 
protocol on an annual basis. He had received some strange comments from local 
councils, such as this was a ‘power grab’, which he rejected as this was not what the 
Council was trying to achieve. Comments had also been received that junior planning 
officers were inconsistent in their advice. The Assistant Director (Development 
Management) emphasised that every application was signed off by a senior planning 
officer. He added that planning legislation had relaxed over time and the National 
Planning Policy Framework had allowed a presumption in favour of development and 
therefore more recommendations for granting of permission. 

The Assistant Director (Governance) asked the Working Group to consider the 
comments received, look at where they were now, and asked if they wanted to go for 
a further consultation with members and local councils owing to the previous short 
consultation period. Otherwise, were they ready to make a recommendation to Full 
Council in April? The following meeting would be held on 31 July 2018, a response to 
Annual Council was not appropriate.

The following issues were raised by the Working Group members during discussion. 

Councillor D Stallan said he did have concerns at the quality and information given in 
Plans East reports, but did not agree that proposals were a ‘power grab’. He agreed 
with the proposed representation requirements but acknowledged that 5 objections 



Constitution Working Group Monday, 16 April 2018

4

for isolated sites might be hard. He also commented that he had previously called in 
an application, which had not been material to a planning merit to allow a wider 
debate by the sub-committee. On proposal A(5) who would make the decision what 
was ‘similar’ or not. If planning applications by members were handled by the sub-
committees, rather that the DDMC, there would be more chance that member could 
be involved with fellow councillors, so these should go to the DDMC. The Assistant 
Director (Governance) replied that members should speak to planning officers and 
state what their planning concerns were. Councillor C C Pond added, or procedural. 
There was no right of appeal if a planning officer did not agree the concern was not a 
material consideration. The Chairman, Councillor M McEwen, commented that it was 
not always possible to read the planning officers’ reports before the 4-week call in 
period had expired. 

On proposal A(5) there was discussion on what constituted ‘similar’ development. An 
application for a flat development could be turned down, then another application 
could be submitted for flats, but this should not automatically come back to 
committee. 

Councillor J H Whitehouse asked how people could find out how many objections 
had been received, to which the Assistant Director (Development Management) 
replied that members or the public would need to phone up Planning.

The Chairman said that on A(3) the criteria for consulting was in question, as 
sometimes only two neighbours might be consulted.

Councillor C C Pond said that on A(1) ‘or 25 or more dwellings on allocated sites’ 
should be removed. The Assistant Director (Governance) commented this clause 
concerned sites in relation to the density of adjacent properties. 

Councillor M Sartin thought the consultation period had been far too short, especially 
for local councils.

Councillor C C Pond suggested the Working Group could carry out a review after 12 
or 18 months, and members might consider not taking this to Council in April but in 
July because of the short consultation period and the delay to the submission of the 
LP. He was happy with Appendix 1 subject to:
A(1) – ‘or 25 or more dwellings on allocated sites’ being removed;
A(4b) – ‘applications’ should have an apostrophe to read, ‘application’s;
A(5) – could be removed completely; and
A(6) – ‘Head of Service’ should be defined and the term aligned with the new Council 
structure, which was currently under review.

The Assistant Director (Development Management) added that B(1a) should read – 
‘Tree Preservation Order consent applications other than where tree felling is 
proposed’.

Councillor D Stallan agreed with taking this to Council in July, which was supported 
by other members, but added that a lot of local councils had not attended the LCLC’s 
March meeting when this item was discussed.

Councillor D Dorrell remarked that a reference was made that parish councillors were 
volunteers but so too were District councillors. He did not think it necessary that a 
planning reason had to be correct. 



Constitution Working Group Monday, 16 April 2018

5

Councillor S Kane asked members if A(3b) and A(3c) could be covered if local 
councils went through the District councillor to call in an application. If this was the 
case, then it was the responsibility of the District councillor to be able to call in and to 
give a reason for doing so. Councillor M Sartin did not think this would work in one-
member wards.

Councillor J H Whitehouse agreed with A(3a) that at least 5 objections were 
received. Councillors were there to support residents, and that this should be their 
primary focus, rather than losing this focus by needing to free up councillors’ time to 
become involved in larger, masterplan sites. Regarding the changes to restructure 
the Council to focus on customers, it was important for residents to come to planning 
committees.

The Assistant Director (Governance) said that for Planning services, their clients 
were also the applicants / agents. When applications went to committee for 
determination this caused months or weeks of delay to clients’ applications, and did 
not meet the statutory time limit. Planning officers would negotiate with the applicants 
/ agents to extend these deadlines. Planning officers assessed applications and did 
refuse them. However, of the applications going to committee, 86 per cent were 
approved and he advised that the days when committees had the time to determine 
small / minor applications was numbered. Development Management had a 
Customer Services team and Technical Services team. Its business processes were 
going to be reviewed and the customer service element would move to the Council’s 
centralised Customer Services. 

Councillor D Stallan said that councillors had to support residents, but also had to 
make decisions on applications as a Local Planning Authority representative. The 
silent majority supported applications. Also regarding a further consultation, local 
councils should be advised that the Council strongly refuted comments, such as 
‘power grab’, to minimise these unhelpful remarks.

Councillor S Kane asked if the changes proposed would allow members to do what 
was required as the Council was not dealing with applications fast enough. He cited 
an example where five applications had been referred by a local council to a Plans 
West Committee, but it had not attended that meeting.

The Assistant Director (Governance) summarised what the Working Group had 
achieved at this meeting.

Agreed:

(1) That the proposed amendments be made to the replacement 
delegation scheme:

(i) A(1) delete ‘or 25 or more dwellings on allocated sites’;
(ii) A(4b) add an apostrophe to ‘applications’ to read, ‘application’s;
(iii) A(5) remove entire clause; and
(iv) ‘Head of Service’ should be defined and the term aligned with the new 

Council structure, which was currently under review.
(v) B(1a) to read, ‘Tree Preservation Order consent applications other 

than where tree felling is proposed’;

(2) Offer local councils and all members of the Council a further 
opportunity to comment on this scheme, taking into account the 
amendments above. 



Constitution Working Group Monday, 16 April 2018

6

(3) This second consultation would be carried out by letter, the wording of 
which would be agreed with the Chairman, with a response deadline 
by early June.

(4) After the elections, the Assistant Director (Governance) to contact the 
chairmen of the planning committees to see if they wanted to hold a 
meeting to consider this scheme, which he would attend.

(5) Arrange a further meeting of the Constitution Working Group before 
the end of June 2018 to agree / make any recommendations to 
Council for the meeting on 31 July 2018, if appropriate. This would 
also allow officers time to understand any concerns raised.

25. REVIEW OF AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES 

The Council on 26 April 2016 had not adopted the proposal to merge the Audit and 
Governance Committee with the Standards Committee, but  instead required the 
Working Group to review the proposal within two years. The Standards Committee 
had not been in favour of a merger, as under the proposal the current nine members 
available to consider Standards issues would reduce to three, which it did not 
consider was sufficient.

The Assistant Director (Governance) advised members that this review should be 
deferred, as the structure of the Council’s departments was changing significantly. A 
report would be going to Cabinet in June on the Council’s new structure, which would 
replace the old directorates. There would be more matrix working. In addition, the 
overview and scrutiny structure currently focussed on the four directorates. The 
structure of the overview and scrutiny committees might be required to change, to 
reflect this new directorate structure. He therefore suggested that this review be 
revisited towards the end of the 2018/19 municipal year, and that when it was 
brought back, there would be a further report on where the Council was with its 
structural changes and Audit and Governance.

Councillor D Stallan proposed that the Working Group wait to review this merger 
once the Council’s new structure was much clearer.

Agreed:

That the Working Group defer its review of the merger of the Audit and 
Governance and Standards Committees, until the Constitution Working Group 
meeting in March 2019.

26. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The Working Group agreed to a further meeting towards the end of June, which was 
arranged with the Chairman to held at 7pm on 25 June 2018.


